Fixed rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 49,542 – 26,777 –

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2017

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE PLACE HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   Annual Report 2017 89

21 Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Exposure to interest rate risk (cont’d)

Group Company
2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 38,942 46,047 6,182 15,504

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets at fair value through profi t or loss.

Therefore, in respect of the fi xed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date

would not affect profi t or loss.

 Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/

(decreased) profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed for the same basis for 2016.

Group Company
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2017
Cash and cash equivalents 389 (389) 62 (62)

2016
Cash and cash equivalents 460 (460) 155 (155)

 Capital management policy

 In managing the capital of the Group, the Board aims to maintain a capital structure which balances

the need to maximise the rate of return on capital and at the same time safeguard the Group’s ability to

continue as a going concern in the long term, maintain investors, creditors and market confi dence, and

sustain future development of the business.

 The Group defi nes capital as share capital and reserves.

 The Group manages the level of capital in proportion to risk and future business development

requirements while balancing the need to maximise the return on capital. The Group does not

[…]

THE PLACE HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   Annual Report 2017 97

25 Restatements and comparative fi gures (cont’d)

 (c) Reversal of capital reserve representing introducer fee payable of $970,000 as the Company was

not liable for such fees (see (b) above).

 (d) Reversal of option share reserve of $1,740,000 which represented the value of the option to

subscribe for options shares and was previously recognised within capital reserve. Pursuant to

the Share Subscription Agreements, the right to subscribe for option shares is to be granted on

completion of Tranche 1 and 2 share subscriptions, and therefore, the amount should not be

recognised as at 31 December 2016.

 (e) Increase in share capital by $1,740,000 as management has previously allocated this portion of

the consideration received from Oriental in connection with Tranche 1 share subscription as cash

consideration for the option to subscribe for option shares. In view that such option was not

granted as at 31 December 2016 (see (d) above), the allocation against share capital should be

reversed.

 The restatements are as follows:

As previously
stated Adjustment As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Group
Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
Share capital (Note 25(a) and (e)) 100,287 840 101,127

Reserves (Note 25(c) and (d)) (12,170) (2,710) (14,880)

Accumulated losses (Note 25(a) and (b)) (53,516) 1,870 (51,646)

Consolidated statement of profi t or loss and
 comprehensive income
Other expenses (Note 25(a) and (b)) (1,879) 1,870 (9)

Loss from continuing operations (3,836) 1,870 (1,966)

Loss for the year (9,740) 1,870 (7,870)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (8,527) 1,870 (6,657)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Share capital 100,287 840 101,127

Capital reserve 2,710 (2,710) –

Accumulated losses (53,516) 1,870 (51,646)

Company
Statement of fi nancial position
Share capital (Note 25 (a) and (e)) 100,287 840 101,127

Reserves (Note 25 (c) and (d)) 4,579 (2,710) 1,869

Accumulated losses (Note 25 (a) and (b)) (59,751) 1,870 (57,881)

For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2017

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

98 THE PLACE HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   Annual Report 2017

26 Subsequent events

 On 17 January 2018, the Company further increased the issued and paid-up share capital of The

Place Yuntai Investments Pte. Ltd. from $10,000,000 to $28,065,000 by the allotment and issue of

18,065,135 ordinary shares to the Company for a cash consideration of $18,065,000.

27 Full convergence with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (SFRS(I)) and
Adoption of New Accounting Standards

 In December 2017, the Accounting Standards Council (ASC) issued the Singapore Financial Reporting